

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

**WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,**

Complainant,

v.

**PACIFICORP D/B/A PACIFIC POWER
& LIGHT COMPANY,**

Respondent.

DOCKET UE-100749

POST-HEARING BRIEF ON BEHALF OF COMMISSION STAFF

(REC PHASE)

**ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General**

**DONALD T. TROTTER
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Utilities & Transportation Division**

**1400 S Evergreen Park Drive SW
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 664-1189**

November 4, 2011

**CONFIDENTIAL PER PROTECTIVE ORDER
Redacted Version**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY	1
II.	START DATE ISSUES	1
A.	The Commission can deal with the test year REC revenues before it in this case. Therefore, the proper start date for calculating REC revenues is the beginning of the test period: January 1, 2009	2
B.	Staff’s position has been consistent: The Commission should return REC revenues to ratepayers based on actual REC revenues	3
C.	It is not retroactive ratemaking for the Commission to use a January 1, 2009, start date for returning REC revenues to ratepayers	4
D.	Even if Staff’s proposed start date had a “retroactive” element, the Commission and the courts generally have approved numerous ratemaking practices with significant retroactive elements.....	5
E.	PacifiCorp’s many non-legal challenges miss the mark	9
1.	It is too late to argue for an earnings test in this docket	9
2.	If “cherry-picking” is a problem, PacifiCorp has a “green thumb”... ..	10
3.	PacifiCorp can manage its operations under the Commission’s REC Policy	11
4.	If the Company restates its earnings, that is not the Commission’s problem	12
5.	Other Company arguments are completely without substance	12
	PacifiCorp’s Interpretation of Paragraph 207	13
	“Triple Counting”	13
	2008 REC Revenues	14
	Settlement in Docket UE-090205	14

III.	REC PROCEEDS CALCULATION ISSUES	15
A.	REC revenues should be recognized in the year the RECs are sold, not the year the RECs were generated	16
B.	The Commission should impute REC revenues assuming only marketable RECs would be sold, and at a rate based on actual experience	17
IV.	TARIFF ISSUES	18
V.	ORDER 06 INTERPRETATION ISSUE	19
VI.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Norfolk v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 90 S.E.2d 140 (1955)	6
<i>MGTC, Inc. v. Wyo. Pub. Service Comm'n</i> , 735 P.2d 103 (Wyo. 1987)	6
<i>Narragansett Elec. Co. v. Burke</i> , 415 A.2d 177 (R.I. 1980)	8
<i>Queets Band of Indians v. State</i> , 102 Wn.2d 1, 682 P.2d 909 (1984)	13
<i>Re Cen. Vt. Pub. Service Comm'n</i> , 473 A.2d 1155 (1984)	6
<i>S. C. Elec. & Gas Co. v. S. C. Pub. Service Comm'n</i> , 272 S.E.2d 793 (S.C. 1980)	8
<i>So. Calif. Edison Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n</i> , 576 P.2d 945 (Calif. 1978)	6
<i>State ex rel. Util. Consumers Coun. et al. v. Mo. Pub. Service Comm'n</i> , 585 S.W.2d 41 (Mo. 1979)	6
<i>Turpin v. Okla. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 769 P.2d 1309 (Okla. 1988)	8
<i>United Gas Corp. v. Miss. Pub. Service Comm'n</i> , 127 S.W.2d 404 (Miss. 1961)	6
<i>Wisconsin's Env'tl. Decade, Inc. v. Wisc. Pub. Service Comm'n</i> , 298 N.W.2d 205 (Wisc. App. 1980)	7

Administrative Authorities

<i>In re Petition of PacifiCorp</i> , Docket UE-020714, Third Supplemental Order (September 27, 2002)	6
<i>Re Amended Petition of Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , Docket UE-070725, Order 03 (May 20, 2010)	17
<i>Re Puget Sound Energy</i> , Docket UE-010410, Order Denying Petition to Amend Accounting Petition (November 9, 2001)	4
<i>Re Puget Sound Power & Light Co.</i> , Cause U-79-73, Order (December 31, 1979)	6

<i>Utils. and Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Corp.,</i> Dockets UE-991606 and UG-991607 Third Supplemental Order (September 29, 2000)	8
<i>Utils. and Transp. Comm'n v. PacifiCorp,</i> Docket UE-050684, Order 06 (July 14, 2006)	11
<i>Utils. and Transp. Comm'n, v. PacifiCorp,</i> Docket UE-080220, Order 05 (October 8, 2008).	6, 9, 10
<i>Utils. and Transp. Comm'n, v. PacifiCorp,</i> Docket UE-090205, Order 09 (December 16, 2009).....	8
<i>Utils. and Transp. Comm'n v. PacifiCorp,</i> Docket UE-100749, Order 06 (March 25, 2011)	1
<i>Utils. and Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy,</i> Dockets UE-090704 and UG-090705, Order 11 (April 2, 2010)	6
<i>Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.,</i> Dockets U-81-41, Sixth Supplemental Order (December 19, 1988)	4, 5, 6
<i>Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.,</i> Dockets U-82-38, Third Supplemental Order (July 22, 1983)	7
<i>Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. US WEST Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> Dockets UT-970010, Second Supplemental Order (November 7, 1997)	4

Statutes and Rules

RCW 80.04.250	11
RCW 80.28.020	6

Other Authorities

Stephan H. Krieger, <i>The Ghost of Regulation Past: Current Applications of the Rule</i> <i>Against Retroactive Ratemaking in Public Utility Proceedings,</i> 1991 U. Ill. L. Rev. 983 (1991)	6
Leonard Saul Goodman, <i>The Process of Ratemaking</i>	6
